
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Kay Heywood, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207013 

Email: democratic.services@torbay.gov.uk 

(i) 

 

 

Wednesday, 23 May 2012 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Licensing Sub-Committee will be held on 
 

Thursday, 31 May 2012 
 

commencing at 9.30 am 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Addis 

Councillor Ellery 

 

Councillor Doggett 

 

 

 

Our vision is for a cleaner, safer, prosperous Bay 



(ii) 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Election of Chairman/woman  
 To elect a Chairman/woman for the meeting. 

 
2.   Apologies  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

3.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 5) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of a Sub-

Committee held on 3 May 2012 and 10 May 2012. 
 

4.   Declarations of interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of personal interests in respect of items on this 
agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their personal interest members and officers 
may remain in the meeting and speak (and, in the case of Members, vote on 
the matter in question).  If the Member’s interest only arises because they 
have been appointed to an outside body by the Council (or if the interest is as 
a member of another public body) then the interest need only be declared if 
the Member wishes to speak and/or vote on the matter.  A completed 
disclosure of interests form should be returned to the Clerk before the 
conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of personal prejudicial interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  A Member with a personal interest also has a prejudicial 
interest in that matter if a member of the public (with knowledge of the 
relevant facts) would reasonably regard the interest as so significant that it is 
likely to influence their judgement of the public interest.  Where a Member 
has a personal prejudicial interest he/she must leave the meeting during 
consideration of the item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting 
to make representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then immediately 
leave the meeting, may not vote and must not improperly seek to influence 
the outcome of the matter.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 

 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any potential 
interests they may have, they should contact Democratic Services or Legal 
Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

5.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
 

6.   Licensing Act 2003 – An application for a Variation to a Premises 
Licence to Specify an Individual as the Premises Supervisor of 
Rhythm and Blues, 12-14 The Terrace, Torquay 

(Pages 6 - 
21) 

 To consider an application for a Variation to a Premises Licence to 



(iii) 

Specify an Individual Supervisor of Rhythm and Blues, 12-14 The 
Terrace, Torquay. 
 
 
 



 
 
 

Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

3 May 2012 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillors Addis, Parrott and Brooksbank 
 
 

 

 
662. Election of Chairman/woman  

 
Councillor Addis was elected as Chairman for the meeting. 
 

663. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 19 April 2012 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

664. Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

Prior to consideration of the item in Minute 644 the press and public were 
formally excluded from the meeting on the grounds that the item involved the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 1 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 

 
665. Renewal of Torbay Council Issued Driver’s Licence  

 
Having considered all the written and oral Representations the Licensing Sub- 
Committee considered all the options and resolved to warn the Respondent about 
his past and future conduct, that he be made aware that should future offences be 
committed or complaint(s) be received of a similar nature where there is evidence 
of such conduct, that he can anticipate being suspended immediately with a 
subsequent hearing in front of the Licensing Sub-Committee. 
 
In arriving at this decision, the Licensing Sub-Committee have regard to the 
following that: 
 

1. The Offense did not involve dishonesty. 
2. There was significant mitigation surrounding the circumstances of the 

Offence. 
3. The sentence of the Court did not involve any punishment. 
4. The twelve month Conditional Discharge should be a deterrent to any future 

offending.  
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Licensing Sub-Committee Thursday, 3 May 2012 
 

 
666. Licensing Act 2003 – An application for a Variation to a Premises Licence in 

respect of Your Local Co-Op, 18 Fore Street, St Marychurch, Torquay, TQ1 
4LY  
 
Members considered a report on an application for a Variation to a Premises 
Licence in respect of Your Local Co-op, 18 Fore Street, St Marychurch, Torquay, 
TQ1 4LY. 
 
Written Representations received from: 
 

Name Details Date of Representation 

Members of the public Three letters of 
Representation from 5 
Interested Parties in 
relation of Licensing 
Objectives ‘The 
Prevention of Public 
Nuisance,’ ‘The 
Prevention of Crime 
and Disorder’ and ‘The 
Protection of Children 
from Harm.’ 

8 April 2012 

 
The Sub-Committee noted that the members of the public, who had submitted 
written Representation, had been advised the meeting was taking place and had 
not returned their notices to say they were attending but had asked for an additional 
written Representation to be circulated at the meeting with the approval of the 
Chair. A further document was circulated by the Licensing Officer with information 
about alcohol times at other convenience stores in the area. 
 
Oral Representation was received from: 
 

Name Details 

The Applicant and Barrister The Applicant’s Barrister outlined the 
Application, as set out in the 
submitted report and responded to 
the Representations from members of 
the public and Members questions. 

 
The Application was introduced by the Licensing Officer who advised that there 
were no Representations from the Police or Public Protection. 
 
Applicant’s response to Representations: 
 
The Application for a Variation to Premises Licence was a national rolling scheme 
to standardise opening hours across the Chain and address objections on a store 
by store basis taking into consideration local issues and tailor the Application at the 
Licensing Committee stage where Representations had been made. 
 

Page 2



Licensing Sub-Committee Thursday, 3 May 2012 
 

 
The Applicant’s Barrister advised Members that an amendment would be made to 
the Variation to Premises Licence and that the proposed opening time of 06.00 be 
changed to 07.00 as a result of Representations. 
The Co-op has a Corporate Social Responsibility Charter which is a robust training 
programme for all staff with 6 monthly refresher courses covering ID for over 25 
Scheme, and Proxy Sale Policy. 
 
Decision: 
 
That the application for a Variation to a premises Licence in respect of Your Local 
Co-op, 18 Fore Street, St Marychurch, Torquay be granted as amended and 
includes the conditions set out in the Operating Schedule. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
Having carefully considered all the written and oral Representations, Members 
resolved to grant the Variation to the Premises Licence having particular regard to 
Representations made by Interested Parties and that no Representations were 
received from the Police. 
 
The Licensing Sub-Committee determined that by granting this Application they 
would not be undermining the Licensing Objectives. 
 
The Licensing Sub-Committee treated the Representations from Members of the 
Public seriously; however, they found there was insufficient evidence to determine 
that alcohol related problems would be added to if the Application was granted. 
 
The Sub-Committee also had regard to the rigorous training scheme in the Co-op-
the Social Responsibility Charter and noted that the Co-op had amended and 
reduced the opening hours applied for as a direct response to Representations 
made. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 3



 

 

 

Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

10 May 2012 
 

-: Present :- 
 
 

Councillors Pentney, Butt and Doggett 
 
 

 
667. Election of Chairman/woman  

 
Councillor Butt was elected as Chairman for the meeting. 
 

668. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 15 March 2012 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman subject to the inclusion 
of ‘representation’ under Additional Information. 
 

669. Licensing Act 2003 – An application for a Premises Licence – MV Western 
Lady VII Passenger Vessel, operating out of Torquay  
 
Members considered a report on an application for a Premises Licence in respect 
of MV Western Lady VII Passenger Vessel, operating out of Torbay.   
 
Written Representations received from: 
 

Name Details Date of Representation 

Torbay 
Safeguarding 
Children Board 

Representation objecting to the 
application on the ground of ‘The 
Protection of Children from 
Harm’, the Representation 
suggests conditions that should 
be inserted on to the Premises 
Licence should the application be 
granted, as set out in Appendix 3 
to the submitted report. 

12 April 2012 

 
Oral Representations received from: 
 

Name Details 

Applicant The Applicant outlined the application and agreed to the 
additional conditions put forward by Torbay Safeguarding 
Children Board should the Premises Licence be granted. 

Torbay 
Children 

A representative from the Torbay Safeguarding Children 
Board outlined their proposed conditions, as set out in 

Agenda Item 3
Appendix 1

Page 4



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 10 May 2012 
 

 

 

Safeguarding 
Board 

Appendix 3 to the submitted report. 

 
Decision: 
 
That the application for a Premises Licence in respect of MV Western Lady VII 
Passenger Vessel, operating out of Torbay be granted as applied for subject to the 
conditions proposed by Torbay Safeguarding Children Board and as agreed by the 
Applicant. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
Having carefully considered all the written and oral Representations, Members 
resolved to grant the licence, having been satisfied that the concerns raised by 
Torbay Safeguarding Children Board have been alleviated by the imposition of the 
agreed conditions on the Premises Licence. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 5



  

 
 

Briefing Report No:  
 
 

Public Agenda Item: Yes 
 

   
Title: Licensing Act 2003 – An application for a Variation to a Premises 

Licence to Specify an Individual as the Premises Supervisor of 
Rhythm and Blues, 12-14 The Terrace, Torquay 

  

Wards Affected: Tormohun 
  

To: Licensing Sub -
Committee 

On: 31st May  2012 

    
Contact Officer: Mandy Guy 
℡ Telephone: 01803 208124 
�  E.mail: Licensing@torbay.gov.uk 
 

 
 
1. Key points and Summary 
 
1.1 To consider and determine an application, in respect of the Premises detailed 

above. The application relates to a Variation to a Premises Licence to Specify an 
Individual as the Premises Supervisor in respect of which a notice has been 
received from the Chief Officer of Police, stating that the Crime Prevention Objective 
would be undermined if the application is granted.  The Premise is situated in the 
Cumulative Impact Area. 

 
1.2 The Sub Committee must consider the effects of the application against all the 

Corporate Priorities within the Community Plan. 
 
1.3 As the Licensing Authority has no powers under the Act to raise a Representation, 

Officers are unable to make any recommendation.  Therefore the role of the Officer 
is limited to summarising the application. 

 
 
1.4 The matter must be considered on its merits having received details of the issues 

arising either at a hearing or by written Representation if all parties have agreed that 
a hearing is not necessary.  A decision must be made either:- 

 
(a) to grant the application or, 
(b) having regard to the notice, reject the application if it is considered that it is 

necessary for the promotion of the crime prevention objective to do so. 
 

1.5 Reasons for the decision must be given for inclusion in the appropriate Notices 
required to be served on the Applicant, the proposed Premises Supervisor and the 
Police on determination of the matter. 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 6



  

1.6 Where a Premises Licence has been issued under the Act to permit regulated 
activities to be provided at any Premises, one of which is the supply of alcohol, it is 
necessary for the holder of the Licence to also designate a Premises Supervisor.  
This can be the holder of the Licence or another person.  In the latter case, the 
individual concerned must consent to the application being made. 

 
1.7 This application includes a request that the variation applied for should take 

immediate effect. 
 
 
2. Introduction 
 
2.1 An application has been made under Section 37 of the Act for a Variation to a 

Premises Licence to Specify an individual as the Premises Supervisor at the 
Premises detailed above.  Details of the application are shown in Appendix 1. 

  
2.2 The Council as Licensing Authority, is satisfied that the Applicant has met the 

administrative requirements of Section 37(4) but is unable to grant the application 
as a Notice has been received from the Chief Officer of Police stating that there are 
exceptional circumstances to indicate that such an issue would undermine the 
Crime Prevention Objective.  The Authority is also satisfied that such Notice has 
been received within the appropriate timescale and has not been subsequently 
withdrawn.  Details of the Notice are shown in Appendix 2. 

 
2.3 The Authority is required to conduct a hearing by the provisions of Section 39(3) 

unless all parties agree that this is not necessary.  
 
2.4 Appropriate Notices have been issued to all parties, as required by the Licensing 

Act 2003 (Hearing Regulations) 2005, including, where appropriate, details of the 
Representation and the procedure to be followed at the hearing. 

 
2.5 If the application is refused, a Right of Appeal to the Magistrates’ Court is granted 

by Section 181 of the Act and, by Paragraph 1 of Schedule 5, to the applicant. 
 
2.6 If the application is granted, a Right of Appeal to the Magistrates’ Court is granted 

by Section 181 of the Act and, by Paragraph 5(2) of Schedule 5 to The Chief Officer 
of Police who had given an appropriate notice which was not withdrawn. 

 
2.7 Following such Appeal, the Magistrates’ court may:- 

(a) dismiss the appeal, 
 
(b) substitute for the decision appealed against any other decision which could have 
been made by the licensing authority, or 
 
 
(c) remit the case to the licensing authority to dispose of it in accordance with the 

direction of the court,  
 
(d)  and may make such order as to costs as it thinks fit. 

 
 
Frances Hughes 
Executive Head Community Safety 

Page 7



  

 
 
Appendices 
 
Appendix 1  A copy of the Application form. 
 
Appendix 2  Details of the notice received from the Police. 
 
If the above appendices are not attached to this report, they can be viewed at Connections 
Offices in Torquay, Paignton and Brixham and Torquay, Paignton, Churston and Brixham 
Libraries.  Copies can also be obtained from the Democratic Services Office, Town Hall, 
Torquay.  

 
Documents available in members’ rooms 
 
None 
 
Background Papers: 
The following documents/files were used to compile this report: 
 
Torbay Council Licensing Policy 2011. 
 
 

Page 8



Agenda Item 6
Appendix 1

Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Agenda Item 6
Appendix 2

Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 10/05/2012 Licensing Sub-Committee

	6 Licensing Act 2003 Œ An application for a Variation to a Premises Licence to Specify an Individual as the Premises Supervisor of Rhythm and Blues, 12-14 The Terrace, Torquay
	310512 Rhythm and Blues Vary DPS Application App 1.pdf
	Rhythm&Blues Ap 2




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

31 May 2012 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillors Addis, Ellery and Doggett 
 
 

 

 
1. Election of Chairman/woman  

 
Councillor Addis was elected as Chairman for the meeting. 
 

2. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 3 May 2012 and 10 May 
2012 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

3. Urgent Items  
 
To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 
 
 

4. Application for an Expedited Review of a Premise Licence under Section 53A 
of the Licensing Act 2003 under Urgent Items  
 
Details of Application – Under Urgent Items: 
 
An Application for an Expedited Review of a Premise Licence under Section 53A of 
the Licensing Act 2003 (premises associated with serious crime and disorder) in 
respect of Mambo/The Beach Hut, 7 The Strand, Torquay TQ1 2AA. 
 
The Premises do fall within the Cumulative Impact Area. 
 
Written Representation received from: 
 

Name Details Date of 
Representation 

The Police Application for an 
Expedited Review of the 
Premises Licence 
relating to Mambo’s/The 
Beach Hut, 7 The 
Strand, Torquay TQ1 
2AA. 

29 May 2012 



Licensing Sub-Committee Thursday, 31 May 2012 
 

 

 
The Respondent and the Applicant Legal Representatives addressed the Chairman 
at the beginning of the meeting to request a delay to the start of the hearing to allow 
them an opportunity to discuss what actions the Respondent had taken since the 
serving of the s53A application and to allow the Police’s Legal Representative to 
take further instructions in order to narrow the issues for consideration. 
 
The Chairman agreed to allow a recess of thirty minutes. 
 
The Chairman of the Licensing Sub-Committee reconvened the Meeting. The Legal 
Representative for the Respondent, asked to address the Committee on a 
preliminary matter concerning the application signed by Superintendent James Nye, 
and the correct criteria being applied in the serving of this type of application.  The 
Applicant’s Legal Representative proposed that this matter should not proceed, as 
the application was flawed due to an inaccuracy in the Applicant’s Notes for 
guidance.  He proposed that an ambiguity had arisen and that Members could not 
be satisfied without the presence of the Superintendent himself to confirm his 
mindset at the time of signing this application. 
 
The Legal Representative for the Police, accepted that the Notes for Guidance 
were printed incorrectly but that it was no more than a clerical error and the test 
actually applied by the Superintendent was that of a more stringent one. 
 
The Committee withdrew to deliberate this point before proceeding. 
 
Decision: 
 
Having carefully considered Representations by both parties, Members resolved 
that the Superintendents attendance was required before they can proceed to 
clarify the intention of the Application. 
 
Additional Information: 
 
The Applicant and the Respondent were asked to await the arrival of 
Superintendent Nye and hoped that they would afford the Committee reasonable 
time to wait as was afforded to them earlier before the start and advised that the 
Meeting would reconvene at 11.30 a.m. 
 
The Chairman re-opened the Meeting at 11.30 a.m. with the Superintendent in 
attendance. 
 
The Applicant’s Legal Representative was asked to proceed in clarifying the 
preliminary matter raised by the Respondent.  In doing so, the Superintendent was 
asked to clarify his mindset at the time of signing the application and had he applied 
the correct test.  Clarification was given that the correct test had been applied by 
him in connection with Operation Ambassador and that the contents of the Notes 
for guidance was an oversight on his behalf but that it had not caused him to apply 
the wrong test. 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee Thursday, 31 May 2012 
 

 

The Respondent’s Legal Representative questioned the Superintendent on the 
process in which the application had been signed and why the Notes for guidance 
detailed the wrong age.  The Superintendent confirmed that this was an oversight 
but that he had applied the correct test in signing the application. 
 
Brief summing up of this matter was made by both the Respondent and the 
Applicant’s Legal Representatives. 
 
The Committee subsequently with drew to deliberate on the Representative’s 
submissions. 
 
Decision: 
 
Having heard further Representations and Submissions from the Superintendent, 
Members are satisfied that although an oversight of the submitted documents had 
occurred, the mindset the Superintendent when making the application, was that of 
an individual attaining the age of 21 years given the nature of the operation that has 
been undertaken by the Police in the last 6-8 weeks.   
 
Members resolved that the Superintendent presented as a credible Witness and 
had no reason to disbelieve his intentions when signing the application. 
 
In light of this the Members agreed unanimously this Application is valid. 
 
The Meeting was reconvened. 
 
Request to extend the time for Oral Representations: 
 
The Chairman agreed to the request from the Applicant and the Respondent’s 
Legal Advisors to allow 30 minutes for Oral Representations. 
 
Oral Representations Received from: 
 

Name: Details: 

The Applicant’s Legal Representative The Applicant’s Legal Representative 
outlined the Application for an 
Expedited Review and responded to 
Members questions. 

The Respondent’s Legal 
Representative 

The Respondent’s Legal 
Representative addressed the issues 
raised by the Applicant and 
responded to Members questions. 

 
Respondent’s response to Representation: 
 
The Respondent’s Legal Representative advised what interim steps had been taken 
to address the Representation from the Police.  An Independent Report had been 
commissioned and was due to later this week which the Police were aware of.  A 
new CCTV System was being installed and would be fully operational later today.  
Plastic glasses had been ordered and were expected to be in the Premises by this 



Licensing Sub-Committee Thursday, 31 May 2012 
 

 

evening.  A cloak room was going to be available at weekends to address the 
number of theft incidents. 
 
Additional information: 
 
Members asked the Respondent to provide confirmation of the proposed interim 
steps undertaken. 
 
With permission from the Chairman, a letter from the CCTV Company and an e-
mail chain about the delivery of glasses was circulated to Members. 
 
The Respondent advised that the CCTV would be completed by 3pm today and the 
e-mails concerning the glasses stated that there should be 3 deliveries, two of 
which they were awaiting and confirmed that one delivery had already been 
received. 
 
The Committee requested submissions from the Respondent regarding the calling 
of an ambulance and/or the Police and keeping accurate incident records. 
 
Decision: 
 
Following the Section 53A Summary Review application by the Police, Members 
have resolved that the Premises Licence be suspended with immediate effect until 
25 June 2012, whereby a Review Hearing would have been heard on the 22 June 
2012, as in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 provision. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
Having carefully considered all oral and written Representations, Members have 
serious concerns about the issues that have occurred at this Premise, as identified 
by the Police in their Application. 
 
Members noted on the evidence before them that in their opinion three of the four 
Licensing Objectives have been undermined by the serious incidents reported in 
the Polices Application namely: 
 
The Prevention of Crime and Disorder 
The Promotion of Public Safety 
The Protection of Children from Harm 
 
and this had caused them grave concern. 
 
Members further noted at the time of making this decision the proposed measures 
put forward by the Respondent did not go far enough to address the risk of further 
serious disorder and that steps already taken had not yet been fully implemented.  
As such, their concerns were not alleviated, given the serious nature of the 
incidents that have already occurred at this Premise. 
 
In concluding, Members felt that the only interim step appropriate and proportionate 
to ensure that the Licensing Objectives are promoted, is for the Premise Licence to 



Licensing Sub-Committee Thursday, 31 May 2012 
 

 

be suspended with immediate effect until a decision of the Licensing Committee at 
a Full Review Hearing can be determined. 
 
 

5. Licensing Act 2003 – An application for a Variation to a Premises Licence to 
Specify an Individual as the Premises Supervisor of Rhythm and Blues, 12-14 
The Terrace, Torquay  
 
The Committee were advised by the Senior Licensing Officer that the item had 
been withdrawn.  This was due to the Police withdrawing their Representation as a 
new application specifying a different Designated Premises Supervisor had been 
accepted by the Licensing Department.   
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


